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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1459 lies

in the northern part of the Perth Basin, about 1 nmi seaward of Site
U1458 and the Houtman-1 industry well on the northern Rottnest
shelf (James et al., 1999; Collins et al., 2014). Site U1459 was origi-
nally intended as an alternate to IODP Site U1458. The ship moved
to Site U1459 after having difficulty coring the uppermost sedi-
ments at Site U1458. Like U1458, Site U1459 is directly seaward of
and downdip from the Houtman Abrolhos main reef complex,
which contains the most southerly tropical reefs in the Indian
Ocean. Sites U1458 and U1459 represent the southernmost sites of
our latitudinal transect (Figures F1, F2, F3).

The objectives for Site U1459 were the same as those for Site
U1458. The evolution of the Houtman Abrolhos reef complex is di-
rectly related to the path of the Leeuwin Current. Dating of sedi-
ments cored at Site U1459, coupled with seismic correlation, will
provide insight into the pre-Quaternary history of these reefs and a
long-term perspective on Leeuwin Current evolution at the tropi-
cal/subtropical boundary off Western Australia. In addition, it has
been suggested that subsidence rates over the last 140 ky were low
compared to those of the Carnarvon Basin reefs (Collins and Testa,
2010). Subsidence analyses of the shelf wedge drilled at this site will
extend this record and allow more precise modeling of dynamic
subsidence along the western margin of Australia. An additional ob-
jective was to use any finer grained facies in this section to yield a
Pliocene–Pleistocene record of the onset and variability of the
southern Australian winter-dominated rainfall regime.

Operations
Transit to Site U1459

After a 1.25 h (1 nmi; average speed = 0.8 kt) transit in dynamic
positioning mode from Site U1458, the vessel arrived at Site U1459
at 1540 h on 5 August 2015. The vessel was offset 75 m to the west
of the site coordinates and an acoustic beacon was deployed (1553 h
on 5 August). After offsetting the vessel from the beacon, drill floor
activities commenced.

Site U1459
Site U1459 consisted of three holes (Tables T1, T2). The original

plan called for three advanced piston corer (APC) holes to refusal
with the last two holes being extended by the extended core barrel
(XCB) system to 330 meters below seafloor. It became immediately
apparent in Hole U1459A that the APC system would not penetrate
the surface formation. After breaking the first APC core barrel, the
half-length APC (HLAPC) core barrel was run and recovered 0.1 m
of core. Fourteen cores were subsequently recovered from Hole
U1459A using both the HLAPC and XCB systems (70.3 m cored
with 30.59 m recovered). The first hole was challenging, with multi-
ple hard layers interspersed through the upper 55 m, and resulted in
44% overall recovery for the entire hole. After a stuck core barrel
forced the abandonment of Hole U1459A at 70.3 m drilling depth
below seafloor (DSF), a detailed coring plan for Hole U1459B was
developed using information gained from Hole U1459A. The alter-
nating use of the HLAPC (for soft intervals) and XCB (for harder
intervals) systems in Hole U1459B greatly increased core recovery
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(78%). Deeper than ~55 m DSF, HLAPC coring encountered no re-
sistance and continued to 218.9 m DSF. The third hole became nec-
essary when the XCB system failed at 233.0 m DSF, destroying an 
XCB cutting shoe in the process. The drill string was recovered and 
a rotary core barrel (RCB) bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was assem-
bled with a C-4 coring bit and a mechanical bit release. Hole 
U1459C was started and drilled without coring to 205.8 m DSF. The 
center bit was pulled and RCB coring began at 205.8 m DSF, termi-
nating at 400.0 m DSF (194.2 m cored with 22.6 m recovered [11%]). 
Two separate logging tool runs were completed with the triple com-
bination (combo) and Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic.

The total time spent on Site U1459 was 6.9 days. Overall, 484 m 
were cored with 224.96 m recovered, resulting in a core recovery of 
46.5% for Site U1459, which utilized the HLAPC, XCB, and RCB 
systems.

Hole U1459A
Hole U1459A (28°40.2606′S, 113°33.5376′E) began on 5 August 

2015 with preparations for coring. A full-length nonmagnetic core 
barrel was picked up and run into the hole to spud Hole U1459A. 
On the first core barrel run to establish the mudline, the core barrel 
came back empty. The bit depth was repositioned, and the second 
core barrel made contact with the seafloor but failed at the center 
threaded connection. The HLAPC nonmagnetic core barrel was 
then prepared, the bit was lowered to tag the bottom, and a water 
depth of 192.3 meters below sea level (mbsl) was recorded. Hole 

U1459A was started at 1920 h on 5 August. Only 0.01 m was recov-
ered in Core 356-U1459A-1F. After determining that the seafloor 
was too firm for either the APC or HLAPC system, the XCB system 
was picked up and deployed. A 9.6 m interval was cored and recov-
ered only 0.63 m of core in 120 rotating minutes (Core 2X). Unfor-
tunately, in order to make a connection with poor hole conditions, 
the bit had to clear the seafloor. After redrilling and coring an addi-
tional 3.7 m to ~13.5 m DSF, hole conditions once again forced us to 
pull above the seafloor. Coring continued with the XCB system to 
32.1 m DSF (Core 5X) with poor recovery (2%). An increased pene-
tration rate indicated that the hard formation had given way to 
something amenable to the HLAPC. The HLAPC was picked up 
and Cores 6F and 7F recovered (103% and 10% recovery, respec-
tively). While shooting Core 7F, another hard formation was en-
countered at 34.9 m DSF. The XCB core barrel was again deployed 
and advanced 2.5 m without recovery. With the change in penetra-
tion rate, the HLAPC was again deployed, recovering Cores 9F 
through 14F to 70.3 m DSF. The core barrel containing Core 14F 
became stuck in the BHA, and after attempting to free it for more 
than 1 h, the BHA was pulled to the rig floor to recover the core 
barrel. Hole U1459A ended at 2135 h on 6 August. The total time 
spent on Hole U1459A was 29.75 h.

Hole U1459B
After offsetting the vessel 20 m north of Hole U1459A, a coring 

plan was prepared for Hole U1459B (28°40.2519′S, 113°33.5375′E) 
based on the recovery and penetration rates from Hole U1459A. 
Hole U1459B was started at 0025 h on 7 August 2015. After drilling 
down 13.5 m, the center bit was pulled and an XCB core barrel was 
dropped. Core 356-U1459B-2X was cut to 22.5 m DSF. The HLAPC 
system was then deployed for three cores. The XCB system was 
again deployed at 34.8 m DSF to core (6X) through another hard 
layer. The HLAPC system was deployed and recovered three 
additional cores, after which the XCB was used to core to 55 m DSF 
and through the last known hard layer. HLAPC coring began again 
and recovered Cores 11F through 46F (average recovery = 97%) to 
218.9 m DSF where HLAPC refusal was called. The XCB system 

Figure F2. Bathymetric map showing the seafloor around Sites U1458 and 
U1459. Bathymetric data are derived from the Geoscience Australia Austra-
lian bathymetry and topography grid, June 2009. Positions of multichannel 
seismic profiles are shown. The Houtman Abrolhos reef complex is the most 
southerly reef system in the Indian Ocean. Red circles = locations of preexist-
ing industry wells.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1459. mbsl = meters below sea level. Download table in .csv format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water
depth
(mbsl)

Penetration
DSF (m)

Cored
interval

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)
Recovery

(%)

Drilled
interval

(m)

Drilled
interval

(N)

Total
cores

(N)

APC
cores

(N)

HLAPC
cores

(N)

XCB
cores

(N)

RCB
cores

(N)

Time on
hole

(days)

U1459A 28°40.2606′S 113°33.5376′E 192.27 70.30 70.30 30.59 44 0 14 0 9 5 0 1.25
U1459B 28°40.2519′S 113°33.5375′E 192.32 233.00 219.50 171.77 78 13.50 1 49 0 42 7 0 1.8
U1459C 28°40.2398′S 113°33.5365′E 192.35 400.00 194.20 22.60 12 205.80 1 41 0 0 0 41 3.84

Totals: 703.30 484.00 224.96 219.30 2 104 0 51 12 41

Table T2. Site U1459 core summary. * = drilled interval. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston 
corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

356-U1459A-
1F 0.00 0.10 0.1 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.10 100 5 Aug 1130
2X 0.10 9.70 9.6 0.63 0.63 0.10 0.73 7 5 Aug 1450
3X 9.70 13.40 3.7 0.00 0.00 9.70 9.70 0 5 Aug 2055
4X 13.40 22.40 9.0 0.56 0.56 13.40 13.96 6 5 Aug 2255
5X 22.40 32.10 9.7 0.10 0.10 22.40 22.50 1 6 Aug 0020
6F 32.10 34.90 2.8 2.89 2.89 32.10 34.99 103 6 Aug 0210
7F 34.90 39.60 4.7 0.46 0.46 34.90 35.36 10 6 Aug 0300
8X 39.60 42.10 2.5 0.00 0.00 39.60 39.60 0 6 Aug 0455
9F 42.10 46.80 4.7 4.41 4.41 42.10 46.51 94 6 Aug 5020
10F 46.80 51.50 4.7 4.67 4.67 46.80 51.47 99 6 Aug 0545
11F 51.50 56.20 4.7 2.46 2.46 51.50 53.96 52 6 Aug 0610
12F 56.20 60.90 4.7 4.52 4.52 56.20 60.72 96 6 Aug 0635
13F 60.90 65.60 4.7 4.64 4.64 60.90 65.54 99 6 Aug 0700
14F 65.60 70.30 4.7 5.15 5.15 65.60 70.75 110 6 Aug 1240

356-U1459B-
11* ***** Drilled interval from 0.00 to 13.50 m DSF ***** 6 Aug 2015
2X 13.50 22.50 9.0 0.24 0.24 13.50 13.74 3 6 Aug 2155
3F 22.50 27.20 4.7 4.55 4.55 22.50 27.05 97 6 Aug 2215
4F 27.20 31.90 4.7 4.40 4.40 27.20 31.60 94 7 Aug 0010
5F 31.90 34.80 2.9 2.95 2.95 31.90 34.85 102 7 Aug 0040
6X 34.80 40.00 5.2 0.04 0.04 34.80 34.84 1 7 Aug 0125
7F 40.00 44.70 4.7 4.36 4.36 40.00 44.36 93 7 Aug 0140
8F 44.70 49.40 4.7 4.52 4.52 44.70 49.22 96 7 Aug 0215
9F 49.40 53.50 4.1 3.96 3.96 49.40 53.36 97 7 Aug 0240
10X 53.50 55.00 1.5 0.07 0.07 53.50 53.57 5 7 Aug 0310
11F 55.00 59.70 4.7 4.36 4.36 55.00 59.36 93 7 Aug 0330
12F 59.70 64.40 4.7 4.55 4.55 59.70 64.25 97 7 Aug 0355
13F 64.40 69.10 4.7 4.50 4.50 64.40 68.90 96 7 Aug 0430
14F 69.10 73.80 4.7 4.51 4.51 69.10 73.61 96 7 Aug 0505
15F 73.80 78.50 4.7 4.59 4.59 73.80 78.39 98 7 Aug 0530
16F 78.50 83.20 4.7 4.70 4.70 78.50 83.20 100 7 Aug 0550

Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Sites U1458 and U1459. Top of green shading = intended depth of penetration and is of Eocene age. SP = shot-
point.
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17F 83.20 87.90 4.7 4.87 4.87 83.20 88.07 104 7 Aug 0605
18F 87.90 92.60 4.7 4.66 4.66 87.90 92.56 99 7 Aug 0625
19F 92.60 97.30 4.7 4.93 4.93 92.60 97.53 105 7 Aug 0640
20F 97.30 102.00 4.7 4.94 4.94 97.30 102.24 105 7 Aug 0700
21F 102.00 106.70 4.7 4.65 4.65 102.00 106.65 99 7 Aug 0725
22F 106.70 111.40 4.7 4.92 4.92 106.70 111.62 105 7 Aug 0820
23F 111.40 116.10 4.7 4.47 4.47 111.40 115.87 95 7 Aug 0845
24F 116.10 120.80 4.7 4.80 4.80 116.10 120.90 102 7 Aug 0910
25F 120.80 122.90 2.1 2.10 2.10 120.80 122.90 100 7 Aug 0930
26F 122.90 127.60 4.7 4.47 4.47 122.90 127.37 95 7 Aug 0950
27F 127.60 132.30 4.7 3.04 3.04 127.60 130.64 65 7 Aug 1035
28F 132.30 137.00 4.7 4.73 4.73 132.30 137.03 101 7 Aug 1100
29F 137.00 141.70 4.7 4.83 4.83 137.00 141.83 103 7 Aug 1135
30F 141.70 146.40 4.7 4.89 4.89 141.70 146.59 104 7 Aug 1200
31F 146.40 151.10 4.7 4.86 4.86 146.40 151.26 103 7 Aug 1225
32F 151.10 155.80 4.7 4.92 4.92 151.10 156.02 105 7 Aug 1240
33F 155.80 160.50 4.7 4.80 4.80 155.80 160.60 102 7 Aug 1300
34F 160.50 165.20 4.7 4.76 4.76 160.50 165.26 101 7 Aug 1330
35F 165.20 169.90 4.7 4.72 4.72 165.20 169.92 100 7 Aug 1355
36F 169.90 174.60 4.7 3.89 3.89 169.90 173.79 83 7 Aug 1415
37F 174.60 179.30 4.7 4.95 4.95 174.60 179.55 105 7 Aug 1435
38F 179.30 184.00 4.7 4.80 4.80 179.30 184.10 102 7 Aug 1455
39F 184.00 188.70 4.7 2.92 2.92 184.00 186.92 62 7 Aug 1535
40F 188.70 193.40 4.7 1.88 1.88 188.70 190.58 40 7 Aug 1555
41F 193.40 198.10 4.7 4.62 4.62 193.40 198.02 98 7 Aug 1750
42F 198.10 202.80 4.7 3.09 3.09 198.10 201.19 66 7 Aug 1810
43F 202.80 207.50 4.7 2.09 2.09 202.80 204.89 44 7 Aug 2000
44F 207.50 212.20 4.7 2.34 2.34 207.50 209.84 50 7 Aug 2045
45F 212.20 216.90 4.7 0.00 2.34 212.20 212.20 0 7 Aug 2115
46F 216.90 218.90 2.0 2.04 2.04 216.90 218.94 102 7 Aug 2255
47X 218.90 223.90 5.0 0.35 0.35 218.90 219.25 7 8 Aug 0015
48X 223.90 228.90 5.0 0.02 0.02 223.90 223.92 0 8 Aug 0100
49X 228.90 232.90 4.0 0.12 0.12 228.90 229.02 3 8 Aug 0140
50X 232.90 233.00 0.1 0.12 232.90 233.02 8 Aug 0300

356-U1459C-
11* 0.00 205.80 205.8 2.65 2.65 0.00 2.65  9 Aug 0030
2R 205.80 210.30 4.5 0.66 0.66 205.80 206.46 15 9 Aug 0130
3R 210.30 214.80 4.5 0.41 0.41 210.30 210.71 9 9 Aug 0215
4R 214.80 219.60 4.8 1.05 1.05 214.80 215.85 22 9 Aug 0310
5R 219.60 224.40 4.8 0.53 0.53 219.60 220.13 11 10 Aug 0455
6R 224.40 229.20 4.8 0.05 0.05 224.40 224.45 1 10 Aug 0530
7R 229.20 234.00 4.8 0.10 0.10 229.20 229.30 2 10 Aug 0605
8R 234.00 238.80 4.8 0.18 0.18 234.00 234.18 4 10 Aug 0650
9R 238.80 243.60 4.8 0.05 0.05 238.80 238.85 1 10 Aug 0725
10R 243.60 248.40 4.8 0.25 0.25 243.60 243.85 5 10 Aug 0910
11R 248.40 253.20 4.8 1.03 1.03 248.40 249.43 21 10 Aug 0955
12R 253.20 258.00 4.8 0.73 0.73 253.20 253.93 15 10 Aug 1035
13R 258.00 262.80 4.8 0.35 0.35 258.00 258.35 7 10 Aug 1125
14R 262.80 267.60 4.8 2.47 2.47 262.80 265.27 51 10 Aug 1210
15R 267.60 272.40 4.8 1.46 1.46 267.60 269.06 30 10 Aug 1305
16R 272.40 277.20 4.8 1.44 1.44 272.40 273.84 30 10 Aug 1400
17R 277.20 282.00 4.8 1.42 1.42 277.20 278.62 30 10 Aug 1500
18R 282.00 286.80 4.8 1.28 1.28 282.00 283.28 27 10 Aug 1540
19R 286.80 291.60 4.8 0.30 0.30 286.80 287.10 6 10 Aug 1630
20R 291.60 296.40 4.8 1.54 1.54 291.60 293.14 32 10 Aug 1715
21R 296.40 301.20 4.8 0.08 0.08 296.40 296.48 2 10 Aug 1750
22R 301.20 306.00 4.8 0.12 0.12 301.20 301.32 3 10 Aug 1835
23R 306.00 310.80 4.8 0.22 0.22 306.00 306.22 5 10 Aug 1920
24R 310.80 315.60 4.8 0.17 0.17 310.80 310.97 4 10 Aug 2005
25R 315.60 320.40 4.8 0.04 0.04 315.60 315.64 1 10 Aug 2055
26R 320.40 325.20 4.8 0.79 0.79 320.40 321.19 16 10 Aug 2140
27R 325.20 330.00 4.8 0.53 0.53 325.20 325.73 11 10 Aug 2220
28R 330.00 334.80 4.8 0.40 0.40 330.00 330.40 8 10 Aug 2305
29R 334.80 339.60 4.8 0.93 0.93 334.80 335.73 19 10 Aug 2350
30R 339.60 344.40 4.8 0.18 0.18 339.60 339.78 4 11 Aug 0035
31R 344.40 349.20 4.8 0.17 0.17 344.40 344.57 4 11 Aug 0120

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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was deployed, and coring continued through to Core 50X. After try-
ing to advance with Core 50X for 1 h, the core barrel was pulled and 
the XCB cutting shoe was determined to have reached refusal 
depth. Hole U1459B was completed at a final depth of 233.0 m DSF. 
The drill string was recovered with the top drive still installed and 
cleared the seafloor at 1345 h on 8 August. Hole U1459B ended at 
1640 h. The total time spent on Hole U1459B was 43.25 h. Overall, 
219.5 m was cored and 171.77 m recovered (78.3%); however, 189.7 
m of this hole was cored with the HLAPC with 170.93 m recovered 
(90.1%), whereas the XCB system cored 29.8 m with 0.84 m recov-
ered (2.8%).

Hole U1459C
After offsetting the vessel 20 m north of Hole U1459B, prepara-

tions were made for RCB coring. A drilling/coring plan was pre-
pared for Hole U1459C based on the total depth of Hole U1459B 
and the recovery toward the end of the hole with the APC/XCB sys-
tem. Hole U1459C (28°40.2398′S, 113°33.5365′E) was started at 
2225 h on 8 August 2015. After a 205.8 m drilled interval, the center 
bit was pulled. Two sections (~300 cm) of material were found in 
the core liner and curated (as Core 356-U1459C-11) with the drilled 
interval. RCB coring began with Core 2R and continued through 
Core 4R to 219.6 m DSF. A nonmagnetic core barrel was dropped, 
but the increasing amplitude of the ship’s heave made it difficult to 
keep the bit on the bottom for coring. Coring was suspended with 
the vessel heave increasing to >4 m. The bit was pulled up off the 
bottom to 212 m DSF while the driller maintained circulation and 
rotation and worked the pipe up and down. At 1515 h on 9 August, 
the torque began increasing and rotation stopped. After working 
the stuck pipe for almost 1 h with circulation, rotation, and overpull, 
the pipe came free. In order to avoid a possible repeat of this event, 
the drill string was pulled back to 115.5 m DSF and the driller con-
tinued to circulate, rotate, and work the pipe up and down. Heave 
continued to increase, peaking at ~5.8 m before gradually diminish-
ing over the next 12 h. The following day (10 August), heave had 
reduced to the point where it was possible to pull the empty core 
barrel back to the surface. A center bit was dropped and the hole 
was washed back to the bottom without difficulty. With good hole 
conditions, a mud sweep was pumped to clean the hole, the center 
bit was retrieved, and a core barrel was dropped. Coring resumed at 
1215 h on 10 August with recovery of Core 5R from 219.6 m DSF. 
Coring continued for another 3.25 h, when the drill string became 
stuck again. After 1.25 h of working the stuck drill pipe, it came free 
and coring resumed. Cores 6R through 42R were recovered to a fi-

nal depth of 400.0 m DSF at ~1730 h on 11 August. In total, 194.2 m 
was cored with 22.6 m recovered (11.6%).

High-viscosity mud was circulated to clean the hole of cuttings. 
The hole was displaced with 120 barrels of +11 lb/gal mud. The drill 
string was pulled up to logging depth (72.2 m DSF), and the logging 
tool strings were rigged up at 2330 h on 11 August. The first tool 
string contained the following: magnetic susceptibility sonde 
(MSS), Hostile Environment Natural Gamma Ray Sonde (HNGS) 
(caliper only, no source), Hostile Environment Litho-Density Tool 
(HLDT), Enhanced Digital Telemetry Cartridge (EDTC), and log-
ging equipment head-q tension (LEH-QT). The tools were assem-
bled, tested, and run into the hole at 0030 h on 12 August. After the 
tool string exited the drill pipe, the active heave compensator was 
turned on. The initialization of the unit normally shocks the wire-
line system slightly, but because of the shallow water and the short-
ness of the logging string, the fluctuation in the wireline tension was 
excessive and resulted in the wireline coming off the sheaves of the 
compensator. The logging tool string was hung off with a T-bar 
while the wireline was put back into the sheaves and tested. The 
compensator software was modified slightly to be less reactive to 
the high heave conditions. A downlog was performed from just 
above the seafloor to the full hole depth of 389.0 m wireline log 
depth below seafloor (WSF). The hole was logged up with the triple 
combo tool string to 278 m WSF. A second uplog was made from 
389.0 to ~139 m WSF. There was a problem with the caliper on the 
second pass that caused the arm to stick at ~10 inches (bit size). 
Eventually, it was powered up and a third pass was made from ~317 
m WSF with a better caliper response. The second and third passes 
were spliced together into a complete log. The tools were pulled 
from the hole and were at the surface at 0445 h. The FMS-sonic log-
ging tool string was then assembled with the following tools: FMS, 
Dipole Sonic Imager (DSI), HNGS, EDTC, and LEH-QT. At 0630 h, 
the tool string was lowered without difficulty through the drill pipe 
and to ~180 mbsl (just above the seafloor). The logging tools were 
